addition, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of the merger and other changes in
eCOST�s net tangible and intangible assets that occur prior to completion of the merger could cause material
differences in the information presented.
   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of PFSweb and the historical financial statements
and accompanying notes of eCOST included in this joint proxy statement/ prospectus. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of operations or
financial condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the merger been completed as of the
dates presented, and are not necessarily representative of future consolidated results of operations or financial
condition of the combined company.

17

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

Pro Forma Pro Forma
PFSweb eCOST Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except share data)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,681 $ 6,290 $ 965 (a) $ 21,936
Restricted cash 1,409 � � 1,409
Accounts receivable, net 45,059 5,080 � 50,139
Inventories, net 38,583 6,737 (952) (b) 44,368
Other receivables 9,745 � � 9,745
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 3,682 894 (228) (c) 4,348

Total current assets 113,159 19,001 (215) 131,945

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT,
net 12,995 1,868 � 14,863
RESTRICTED CASH 150 � � 150
NET INTANGIBLE ASSETS � � 7,500 (d) 7,500
GOODWILL � � 11,176 (e) 11,176
OTHER ASSETS 1,198 179 � 1,377

Total assets $ 127,502 $ 21,048 $ 18,461 $ 167,011

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt
and capital lease obligations $ 20,849 $ � $ � $ 20,849
Trade accounts payable 58,306 7,015 � 65,321
Accrued expenses 10,224 3,208 1,500 (f) 14,932
Due to Affiliate, net � 1,082 � 1,082
Deferred revenue � 1,167 (1,035) (b)(g) 132

Total current liabilities 89,379 12,472 465 102,316

LONG-TERM DEBT AND
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS,
less current portion 6,551 � � 6,551
DEFERRED TAXES 1,976 � � 1,976
COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock of PFSweb 23 � 19 (h) 42

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 43

APIC � PFSweb 58,697 � 26,553 (h) 85,250
Common stock of eCOST.com � 18 (18) (i) �
APIC � eCOST.com � 34,152 (34,152) (i) �
Deferred stock-based
compensation � (958) 958 (i) �
Accumulated deficit (30,290) (24,636) 24,636 (i) (30,290)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 1,251 � � 1,251
Treasury stock at cost (85) � � (85)

Total shareholders� equity 29,596 8,576 17,996 56,168

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 127,502 $ 21,048 $ 18,461 $ 167,011

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma
PFSweb eCOST Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share
data)

Condensed Combined Statements of
Operations Data:
Revenues:
Product revenue, net $ 267,470 $ 178,464 $ � $ 445,934
Service fee revenue 42,076 � � 42,076
Pass-through revenue 12,119 � � 12,119

Total revenues 321,665 178,464 � 500,129

Costs of revenues:
Cost of product revenue 251,968 162,139 � 414,107
Cost of service fee revenue 28,067 � � 28,067
Cost of pass-through revenue 12,119 � � 12,119

Total costs of revenues 292,154 162,139 � 454,293

Gross profit 29,511 16,325 � 45,836
Percent of revenues 9.2% 9.1% 9.2%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 27,091 18,384 917 (j) 46,392

Income (loss) from operations 2,420 (2,059) (917) (556)
Percent of revenues 0.8% (1.2)% (0.1)%
Interest expense (income), net 1,460 (67) � 1,393

Income (loss) before income taxes 960 (1,992) (917) (1,949)
Income tax expense (benefit) 734 (784) 784 (k) 734

Net income (loss) $ 226 $ (1,208) $ (1,701) $ (2,683)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.07)

Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.07)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 21,332 18,980 40,312
Diluted 23,468 18,980 40,312

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 45

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005

Pro Forma Pro Forma
PFSweb eCOST Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Condensed Combined Statements of
Operations Data:
Revenues:
Product revenue, net $ 189,352 $ 134,290 $ � $ 323,642
Service fee revenue 45,274 � � 45,274
Pass-through revenue 13,601 � � 13,601

Total revenues 248,227 134,290 � 382,517

Costs of revenues:
Cost of product revenue 176,651 125,084 (1,339) (l) 300,396
Cost of service fee revenue 33,860 � � 33,860
Cost of pass-through revenue 13,601 � � 13,601

Total costs of revenues 224,112 125,084 (1,339) 347,857

Gross profit 24,115 9,206 1,339 34,660
Percent of revenues 9.7% 6.9% 9.1%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 23,359 17,393 2,027 (j)(l) 42,779

Income (loss) from operations 756 (8,187) (688) (8,119)
Percent of revenues 0.3% (6.1)% (2.1)%
Interest expense (income), net 1,325 (139) � 1,186

Loss before income taxes (569) (8,048) (688) (9,305)
Income tax expense (benefit) 644 5,350 (5,350) (k) 644

Net income (loss) $ (1,213) $ (13,398) $ 4,662 $ (9,949)

Per share data:
Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ (0.24)

Diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.24)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 22,488 18,980 41,468
Diluted 22,488 18,980 41,468

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 47

condensed combined financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: PFSWEB INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation and New Accounting Pronouncements
   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based upon historical
financial information of PFSweb and eCOST giving effect to the merger transaction and other related adjustments